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Conomos Legal 
William Bland Building 
Suite 8, Level 6 
229-231 Macquarie Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
 
 
Attention:  Vasili Conomos 
 
 
RE: 85-87 ANZAC AVENUE, WEST RYDE (LDA 2021/ 0285) 
 GHAZI AL ALI ARCHITECT PTY LTD -V- CITY OF RYDE COUNCIL (NSW LEC CASE NO: 2021 / 00298687) 
 PARKING DESIGN STATEMENT 
 
 
Dear Vasili, 
 
We refer to recent correspondence concerning the abovementioned NSW Land and Environment Court proceedings 
and the recently held Section 34 Conciliation Conference (Section 34 Conference) on 15/03/2022.  Following the 
Section 34 Conference, further amendments to the drawings have been undertaken including modifications to the 
basement layout to address the contentions within the Statement of Facts and Contentions (SOFC) issued by City of 
Ryde Council (Council) filed 11/11/2021. 
 
This Statement provides an updated parking assessment of the amended development with our findings discussed 
herein. 
 
 
AMENDED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The amended development now comprises of the following: 

• 66 boarding rooms including one (1) manager’s room. 

• Two (2) levels of basement car parking providing: 

• 34 car spaces. 

• 14 motorcycle spaces. 

• 14 bicycle spaces. 

• One (1) service bay to accommodate a 6.4-metre-long private waste collection vehicle. 

• A 5.5-metre-wide combined entry / exit driveway onto Anzac Avenue. 
 
The parking implications arising from the amended development are discussed below.  The relevant Ground Floor and 
Basement drawings are provided separately. 
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PARKING ASSESSMENT 
 
Car Parking 
 
Clause 29(2)(e) of the SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing (SEPP ARH 2009) outlines the following car parking rates for 
boarding house developments: 
 

(2) A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies on any of the 
following grounds: 
 
(e) parking 
 
if:  
 
(i) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider in an accessible area—at 
least 0.2 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 
 
(ii) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider not in an accessible 
area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 
 
(iia) in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider—at least  
0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 
 
(iii) in the case of any development—not more than 1 parking space is provided for each person employed in 
connection with the development and who is resident on site. 
 

The application is not being carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider and accordingly, the parking rates 
under Clause 29(2)(e)(iia) and Clause 29(2)(e)(iii) of the SEPP ARH 2009 are required to be adopted for the 
development.  
 
Additionally, the Ryde Development Control Plan 2014 (RDCP 2014) states that boarding house developments are to 
be assessed against the applicable car parking rates under the SEPP ARH 2009.  Table 1 below shows the car parking 
requirement for the development based on the applicable car parking rates under the SEPP ARH 2009 and the 
proposed provision in response. 
 

Table 1: Car Parking Requirement & Provision 

TYPE NO. SEPP PARKING RATE SEPP REQUIREMENT PARKING PROVISION 

Boarding Room1 66 0.5 spaces / room 33 
34 

Manager 1 Max. 1.0 space / manager 0 

TOTAL 33 34 

1: Inclusive of the manager’s room. 

 
It is evident from Table 1 that the amended development requires a minimum of 33 car parking spaces under the 
SEPP ARH 2009.  Additionally, it is evident from Table 1 and specifically, Clause 29 (2)(e)(iii) of the SEPP ARH 2009, that 
the development is permitted to allocate no more than (i.e. a maximum of) one (1) car parking space for an on-site 
manager. 
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In response, the amended development provides a total of 34 car spaces including 33 spaces for residents and one (1) 
space for the on-site manager.  The parking provision and allocation satisfies the minimum requirements of the SEPP 
ARH 2009 and is therefore considered acceptable. 
 
 
Accessible Car Parking 
 
With reference to Table D3.5 of the Disability (Access to Premises – Buildings) Standards 2010 (Disability Standard 
2010), the amended development is required to provide a minimum of three (3) accessible spaces.  In response, the 
amended development provides three (3) accessible spaces and therefore satisfies the minimum requirements of the 
Disability Standard 2010. 
 
 
Motorcycle Parking 
 
The SEPP ARH 2009 stipulates minimum motorcycle parking rates that are required to be adopted for boarding house 
developments.  Table 2 below shows the minimum motorcycle parking requirement for the amended development 
and the proposed provision in response. 
 

Table 2: Motorcycle Parking Requirement & Provision 

TYPE NO. SEPP PARKING RATE SEPP REQUIREMENT PARKING PROVISION 

Boarding Room 66 0.2 spaces / room 13 14 

 
It is evident from Table 2 that the amended development is required to provide a minimum of 13 motorcycle spaces 
under the SEPP ARH 2009.  In response, the amended development provides a total of 14 motorcycle spaces, thereby 
satisfying the minimum requirements of the SEPP ARH 2009.  The proposed motorcycle parking provision is therefore 
considered acceptable. 
 
 
Bicycle Parking 
 
The SEPP ARH 2009 stipulates minimum bicycle parking rates that are required to be adopted for boarding house 
developments.  Table 2 below shows the minimum bicycle parking requirement for the amended development and 
the proposed provision in response. 
 

Table 3: Bicycle Parking Requirement & Provision 

TYPE NO. SEPP PARKING RATE SEPP REQUIREMENT PARKING PROVISION 

Boarding Room 66 0.2 spaces / room 13 14 

 
It is evident from Table 2 that the amended development is required to provide a minimum of 13 bicycle spaces under 
the SEPP ARH 2009.  In response, the amended development provides a total of 14 bicycle spaces, thereby satisfying 
the minimum requirements of the SEPP ARH 2009.  The proposed bicycle parking provision is therefore considered 
acceptable. 
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Service Vehicle Parking & Waste Collection 
 
The amended development provides one (1) on-site service bay on Basement 01 to facilitate on-site waste collection 
and will accommodate a 6.4-metre-long private waste truck with a reduced head clearance of 2.2 metres.  The typical 
specifications for a private waste truck are included as Attachment 1 for reference. 
 
Having regard for the above, waste collection of the development will be undertaken by a private waste contractor 
within Basement 01, thereby eliminating any parking impacts along Anzac Avenue.  Waste trucks will enter the site in 
a forward direction and manoeuvre into the service bay.  Waste will then be transferred and collected from the 
Basement 01 bin room.  Once all bins have been emptied, the waste truck will be able to exit the site in a forward 
direction.   
 
Swept path analysis has been undertaken showing the required circulation movements of the private waste truck.  
The results, included as Attachment 2, show satisfactory vehicle movements and more importantly, that the private 
waste truck will be able to enter and exit the site in a forward direction. 
 
 
DESIGN ASPECTS 
 
Vehicle Access Arrangements 

• With 34 car parking spaces of User Class 1A, the proposed development requires a Category 1 Driveway under 
Table 3.1 of AS 2890.1, being a combined entry / exit driveway of width 3.0 metres to 5.5 metres.  In response, 
the development proposes a combined entry / exit driveway of width 5.5 metres onto Anzac Avenue, and 
therefore satisfies the requirements of AS 2890.1.   

• The proposed arrangements have also been assessed using swept path analysis which confirms compliance with  
AS 2890.1, and that the proposed access arrangements will operate safely and efficiently.  The results of this 
analysis are included in Attachment 2 for reference.  The proposed design of the access is therefore considered 
acceptable and complies with the relevant requirements of AS 2890.1. 

• A 2.5 metre by 2.0 metre visual splay is provided on the egress side of the driveway, at the property boundary, in 
accordance with Figure 3.3 of AS 2890.1. 

 
Ramps 

• To address flooding concerns, the driveway will incorporate a crest with the following arrangements: 

• An up-grade of 12.5% (1 in 8) for the first 3.52 metres into the site; then 

• A flat (0%) section for 2.0 metres; and 

• A down-grade of 12.5% (1 in 8) for 2.0 metres. 

The above crest arrangements satisfy the requirements of Clause 3.3 of AS 2890.1. 

• The vehicular access has a width of 5.5 metres between kerbs for the first 6.0 metres inside the property 
boundary and will narrow to 3.5 metres internally.  The driveway ramp will therefore accommodate one-lane, 
two-way traffic flow, as demonstrated by the swept path analysis results included in Attachment 2.  This 
arrangement complies with AS 2890.1 and is considered acceptable given the low traffic generation and tidal 
nature, with most vehicles departing the site in the morning and arriving at the site in the evening.  

• The Ground Floor – Basement 01 ramp has a maximum grade of 20% (1 in 5) with a top transition of 12.5% (1 in 
8) and a bottom transition of 10% (1 in 10), thereby satisfying Clause 2.5.3 of AS 2890.1 and Clause 3.3.3.3 of  
AS 2890.2. 
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• The Basement 01 - Basement 02 circulation ramp has a maximum grade of 25% (1 in 4), with top and bottom 
transitions of 12.5% (1 in 8), thereby satisfying Clause 2.5.3 of AS 2890.1. 

• The proposed internal arrangements have also been assessed using swept path analysis which confirms 
compliance with AS 2890.1, and that the proposed internal arrangements will operate safely and efficiently. The 
results of the swept path analysis are included in Attachment 2 for reference. 

 
Parking Layouts 

• All car parking spaces are provided in accordance with the User Class 1A requirements of AS 2890.1, having a 
minimum space width of 2.4 metres and length of 5.4 metres, with an aisle width of 5.8 metres. 

• All accessible car parking spaces are provided with a minimum space width of 2.4 metres and length of  
5.4 metres, with a minimum aisle width of 5.8 metres.  Additionally, these spaces are located immediately 
adjacent to a 2.4-metre-wide and 5.4-metre-long shared area, thereby satisfying the requirements of  
AS 2890.6.  

• All walls and columns are located outside of the space design envelope, as required under Figure 5.2 of  
AS 2890.1.  

• All bicycle parking spaces are provided as Security Level B facilities, in accordance with AS 2890.3. 

• All motorcycle spaces are provided in accordance with Clause 2.4.7 of AS 2890.1. 

• All car parking spaces will be allocated to particular on-site residents and accordingly, there would never be an 
instance when a resident would enter the car park and not be able to park within their designated parking space. 

 
Head Heights 

• A minimum clear head height of 2.2 metres is required above all traffic circulation and car parking areas in 
accordance with Clause 5.3.1 of AS 2890.1. 

• A minimum clear head height of 2.5 metres is required above the accessible car parking space and shared areas, 
in accordance with Clause 2.4 of AS 2890.6. 

 
In summary, the internal parking arrangements have been designed in accordance with AS 2890.1, AS 2890.3 and  
AS 2890.6.  Any minor amendments considered necessary (if any) can be dealt with prior to the release of a 
Construction Certificate. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
In summary, the traffic and parking impacts of the development are considered acceptable, and the parking layout 
complies with the relevant requirements of AS 2890.  The development is therefore supportable on traffic planning 
grounds. 
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Please contact the undersigned should you have any queries or require anything further. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Paul Corbett 
Director, PDC Consultants 
 
Email: pcorbett@pdcconsultants.com.au  
 
 
Attachments:   
1)  Private Waste Truck Specification Sheet 
2)  Swept Path Drawings 
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